adjustments presented are based on currently available information and reflect certain estimates and assumptions.
Therefore, actual results may differ from the pro forma adjustments.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on the Company’s
historical consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the (i) audited consolidated
financial statements for the Company as of and for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, which are
incorporated by reference into this Proxy Statement, and the remaining sections of this Proxy Statement; and
(ii) the unaudited carve-out financial statements for the Physical Security Business, the assets of which are the
subject of the proposed Asset Sale, included below in this Proxy Statement.

95

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Giving Effect to the Asset Sale

As of March 31, 2024
(In thousands)

 As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Asset Sale(1)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for Asset Sale Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 21,623 $ —  $145,000(2) $ 166,623
Restricted cash ..... 811 —  —  811
Accounts receivable, net ..... 17,811 (13,962) —  3,849
Inventories ..... 28,460 (13,841) —  14,619
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 4,159 (2,165) —  1,994

Total current assets ..... 72,864 (29,968) 145,000 187,896
Property and equipment, net ..... 8,832 (811) —  8,021
Operating lease right-of-use assets ..... 4,756 (2,683) —  2,073
Intangible assets, net ..... 3,995 (2,985) —  1,010
Goodwill ..... 10,192 (6,638) —  3,554
Other assets ..... 1,150 (467) —  683

Total assets ..... $ 101,789 $(43,552) $145,000 $ 203,237

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 9,564 $ (6,207) $ —  $ 3,357
Financial liabilities, net of debt issuance costs . . . . . 9,894 —  —  9,894
Operating lease liabilities ..... 1,655 (881) —  774
Deferred revenue ..... 1,744 (1,672) —  72
Accrued compensation and related benefits ..... 2,099 (953) —  1,146
Other accrued expenses and liabilities ..... 2,351 (1,367) —  984

Total current liabilities ..... 27,307 (11,080) —  16,227
Long-term operating lease liabilities ..... 3,309 (2,010) —  1,299
Long-term deferred revenue ..... 981 (981) —  —
Other long-term liabilities ..... 26 (26) —  —

Total liabilities ..... 31,623 (14,097) —  17,526

Stockholders’ equity:
Series B preferred stock ..... 5 —  —  5
Common stock ..... 25 —  —  25
Additional paid-in capital ..... 501,771 —  —  501,771
Treasury stock ..... (13,246) —  —  (13,246)
Accumulated deficit ..... (419,428) —  115,545 (303,883)
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 1,039 —  —  1,039
Net Parent Investment ..... —  (29,455) 29,455(3) —

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 70,166 (29,455) 145,000 185,711

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $ 101,789 $(43,552) $145,000 $ 203,237

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

96

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Giving Effect to the Asset Sale

As of December 31, 2023
(In thousands)

 As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Asset Sale(1)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for Asset Sale Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 23,312 $ —  $145,000(2) $ 168,312
Restricted cash ..... 1,072 —  —  1,072
Accounts receivable, net ..... 21,969 (14,565) —  7,404
Inventories ..... 28,712 (15,152) —  13,560
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 4,421 (3,199) —  1,222

Total current assets ..... 79,486 (32,916) 145,000 191,570
Property and equipment, net ..... 9,320 (848) —  8,472
Operating lease right-of-use assets ..... 5,214 (2,925) —  2,289
Intangible assets, net ..... 4,251 (3,186) —  1,065
Goodwill ..... 10,218 (6,664) —   3,554
Other assets ..... 1,234 (556) —  678

Total assets ..... $ 109,723 $(47,095) $145,000 $ 207,628

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 12,250 $ (7,598) $ —  $ 4,652
Financial liabilities, net of debt issuance costs . . . . . 9,949 —  —  9,949
Operating lease liabilities ..... 1,714 (932) —  782
Deferred revenue ..... 2,341 (2,199) —  142
Accrued compensation and related benefits ..... 2,334 (958) —  1,376
Other accrued expenses and liabilities ..... 2,194 (1,173) —  1,021

Total current liabilities ..... 30,782 (12,860) —  17,922
Long-term operating lease liabilities ..... 3,716 (2,209) —  1,507
Long-term deferred revenue ..... 927 (927) —  —
Other long-term liabilities ..... 26 (26) —  —

Total liabilities ..... 35,451 (16,022) —  19,429

Stockholders’ equity:
Series B preferred stock ..... 5 —  —  5
Common stock ..... 25 —  —  25
Additional paid-in capital ..... 500,752 —  —  500,752
Treasury stock ..... (12,969) —  —  (12,969)
Accumulated deficit ..... (414,870) —  113,927 (300,943)
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 1,329 —  —  1,329
Net Parent Investment ..... —  (31,073) 31,073(3) —

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 74,272 (31,073) 145,000 188,199

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $ 109,723 $(47,095) $145,000 $ 207,628

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

97

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Giving Effect to the Asset Sale

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024
(In thousands)

 As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Asset Sale(4) Pro Forma

Net revenue ..... $22,494 $(15,836) $ 6,658
Cost of revenue ..... 14,102 (7,906) 6,196

Gross profit ..... 8,392 (7,930) 462

Operating expenses:
Research and development ..... 3,011 (2,111) 900
Selling and marketing ..... 5,302 (4,100) 1,202
General and administrative ..... 4,252 (1,182) 3,070(a)
Restructuring and severance ..... 22 (21) 1

Total operating expenses ..... 12,587 (7,414) 5,173

Loss from operations ..... (4,195) (516) (4,711)
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense, net ..... (87) —  (87)
Foreign currency gains (losses), net ..... (256) 312 56

Loss before income tax provision ..... (4,538) (204) (4,742)
Income tax provision ..... (20) 20 —

Net loss ..... $ (4,558) $ (184) $(4,742)

Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax ..... (290) —  (290)

Comprehensive loss ..... $ (4,848) $ (184) $(5,032)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

(a) See Note 3. Management Adjustments for additional information.

98

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Giving Effect to the Asset Sale

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(In thousands)

 As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Asset Sale(4) Pro Forma

Net revenue ..... $116,383 $(72,938) $ 43,445
Cost of revenue ..... 74,219 (36,784) 37,435

Gross profit ..... 42,164 (36,154) 6,010

Operating expenses:
Research and development ..... 11,590 (7,191) 4,399
Selling and marketing ..... 22,555 (16,928) 5,627
General and administrative ..... 12,360 (4,452) 7,908(a)
Restructuring and severance ..... 714 (376) 338

Total operating expenses ..... 47,219 (28,947) 18,272

Loss from operations ..... (5,055) (7,207) (12,262)
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense, net ..... (427) —  (427)
Gain on investment ..... 132 —  132
Foreign currency gains (losses), net ..... 25 (60) (35)

Loss before income tax provision ..... (5,325) (7,267) (12,592)
Income tax provision ..... (164) 116 (48)

Net loss ..... $ (5,489) $ (7,151) $(12,640)

Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax ..... 228 —  228

Comprehensive loss ..... $ (5,261) $ (7,151) $(12,412)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

(a) See Note 3. Management Adjustments for additional information.

99

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Giving Effect to the Asset Sale

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(In thousands)

 As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Asset Sale(4) Pro Forma

Net revenue ..... $112,915 $(71,743) $41,172
Cost of revenue ..... 71,971 (37,940) 34,031

Gross profit ..... 40,944 (33,803) 7,141

Operating expenses:
Research and development ..... 9,916 (6,774) 3,142
Selling and marketing ..... 20,730 (16,343) 4,387
General and administrative ..... 10,429 (3,931) 6,498(a)
Restructuring and severance ..... 202 (159) 43

Total operating expenses ..... 41,277 (27,207) 14,070

Loss from operations ..... (333) (6,596) (6,929)
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense, net ..... (143) —  (143)
Gain on investment ..... 30 —  30
Foreign currency gains (losses), net ..... 155 (155) —

Loss before income tax provision ..... (291) (6,751) (7,042)
Income tax provision ..... (101) 101 —

Net loss ..... $ (392) $ (6,650) $ (7,042)

Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax ..... (848) —  (848)

Comprehensive loss ..... $ (1,240) $ (6,650) $ (7,890)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

(a) See Note 3. Management Adjustments for additional information.

100

IDENTIV, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The Company’s historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information to present events that are (i) directly attributable to the Asset
Sale, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) are expected to have a continuing impact on the Company’s consolidated